THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLETON

! SPECIAL MEETING COUNCIL AGENDA
‘ IT 1 t 1 ‘ THURSDAY, JULY 30, 2020 AT 7:00 P.M.
TOWNSHIP Rooted in tradition.

Growing for the future.

PMD ARENA, 68 MAIN STREET W., DRAYTON

1. Call to Order

2. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest
3. Reports and Updates from Staff
3.1 CAO Clerk’s Report CL2020-12
Re: Mapleton Water/Wastewater RFP

4, Confirmatory By-law Number 2020-051

5. Adjournment

PLEASE NOTE: Alternate Formats and Communication Support

The Township is committed to providing residents with communication support and
alternate format of documents upon request. For more information or to make a request,
please call the Township of Mapleton office at 519-638-3313.

Page 1 of 38



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLETON

CAO CLERK’S REPORT CL2020-12

TO: Mayor Davidson and Members of Council
FROM: Manny Baron, CAO

RE: Mapleton Water/Wastewater RFP

DATE: July 30, 2020

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT CAO’s Report CL2020-12, dated July 30, 2020 with regards to the
Mapleton Water/Wastewater RFP be received and that council direct staff to
inform Mark Rodger, Borden Ladner Gervais of the direction it wishes to take.

AND THAT Council direct staff to present, at the August 11, 2020 council
meeting, their recommended path forward regarding Mapleton’s
water/wastewater upgrades.

BACKGROUND:

In April of 2019, Mark Rodger from Borden Ladner Gervais sent a Request for
Qualification based on a regulated model dealing specifically with Municipal
Water/wastewater systems in Ontario. This was a very interested concept as it
shifted the financial risk on to proponents and also created a way for Mapleton to
finance the infrastructure needed to help Drayton and Moorefield meet the
current upgrade demands and help plan for future growth. On July 15%, 2019
BLG, on behalf of the Township of Mapleton, sent out a request for proposal to 6
qualifying proponents. The RFP process was on an invite only basis to
proponents that were approved by council pursuant to the evaluation and scoring
criteria set out in the RFQ. Proponents were asked to submit proposals based
on the following criteria:

I. the provision of water and wastewater services that are currently
performed by, or on behalf of Mapleton, excluding rate-setting and
rate-making functions.

II. the design, construction and financing of new water and
wastewater infrastructure for Mapleton, the aggregate estimated
capital requirements of which range between $15,000,000 and
$30,000,000 throughout the concession term.

[ll.  The provision of operation and maintenance services for existing
water and wastewater infrastructure and New Infrastructure,
including the financing costs associated with such O&M Services
for a period of time that will commence upon the expiration or

Page 1 of 3

Page 2 of 38



CL2020-12
Mapleton Water/Wastewater RFP

earlier termination of the existing services agreement between
OCWA and Mapleton dated January 1, 2014.

Three proponents responded to the RFP, the bids were evaluated internally and
discussed at length. We asked for an external technical review of the bids to
ensure the proposed technology would meet Mapleton’s needs. (Report
attached). It was made clear that 2 of the 3 potential models would meet the
Township’s need but one OUC’s was preferred.

There were some legal issues contained in the RFP that could potentially place
Mapleton at risk, with the advice of our legal council we decided to go ahead and
look at negotiating one bidder.

There were clarifying questions going back and forth and once we received their
answers it became evident we needed a financial analysis. John Morrison,
Director of Finance, did the financial analysis and reported his findings at the
education session held on July 14,

With the accumulated technical and financial analysis, it is clear an open and
honest discussion regarding the next steps Mapleton needs to happen. We have
the information needed to make an informed decision and staff are eager to start
addressing the servicing needs.

CONSULTATION:

RJ Burnside

Senior Management Team
Attachments:

Burnside Technical Review

Water Wastewater Service Review

COMMUNICATION:

Once approved by Council the revised procedures will be distributed in final form
to all staff and discussions will be held to ensure understanding of the changes.
STRATEGIC PLAN:

Municipal Infrastructure: N/A

The Local Economy: N/A.

Recreation: N/A

Page 3 of 38



CL2020-12
Mapleton Water/Wastewater RFP

Municipal Administration: Our employees are extremely important to us and
we need to ensure their health and safety is a priority. We also want to ensure
we are available to our ratepayers to offer the best services possible.

Financial Responsibility: N/A
Prepared by

Manny Baron
CAO

Attach:
i) Technical Evaluation
ii) Director of Finance Presentation

Page 4 of 38



R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited 292 Speedvale Avenue West Unit 20 Guelph ON N1H 1C4 CANADA
telephone (519) 823-4995 fax (519) 836-5477 web www.rjburnside.com

({9 BURNSIDE

[an DIFFERENCE 15 OUR PEOPLE

March 19, 2020

Via: Email

Manny Baron

CAO

Township of Mapleton
7275 Sideroad 16
Drayton, ON NOG 1P0

Dear Mr. Baron:

Re: Technical Evaluation - Water & Wastewater Services
Township of Mapleton
Project No.: 300051277.0000

1.0 Introduction

The Township of Mapleton (Township) has requested R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited
(Burnside) complete a technical evaluation of the three bids received in response to the
Request for Proposals (RFP) — The Provision of Water and Wastewater Services with the
Township of Mapleton, Ontario AND Design, Build, Finance, and, if Applicable, Operate and
Maintain New and Existing Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Servicing the Township of
Mapleton Under a Regulated Utility Model dated July 15, 2019.

11 Bids Received

The Township received the following three bids in response to the RFP:
g Helios Group (Helios)

2. Mapleton Water Resource Partners (MWRP)

3. Ontario Utility Commission (OUC)

The technical portion of the bids are summarized in Section 2.0, 3.0, and 4.0 for the respective
bidders.

2.0 Helios

In order to service the future demands of the Drayton water and wastewater systems, Helios
recommended completing continuous improvements and upgrades through an incremental
approach. Rather than constructing long-term solutions initially, Helios recommended
completing projects addressing short to mid-term needs while re-evaluating progress every five
years. The proposed water and wastewater system upgrades are summarized below.

Page 5 of 38



Manny Baron Page 2 of 11

March 19, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

21 Water System

Helios identified various issues with the existing system including that the peak hourly demand
is close to the capacity of the Drayton Water Treatment Plant (WTP), the maximum day demand
will surpass the WTP capacity in the next 20 years, the fire flow requires increasing, and the
distribution pressures should be adjusted. Helios noted that the existing WTP can be upgraded
to meet the needs for the next five years rather than constructing the proposed water tower.

Based on the challenges with the current system, Helios recommends increasing the pumping
capacity by initially upgrading one pump (Pump 1) to meet the peak hour demands and
installing a variable frequency drive (VFD) to optimize energy and capital costs. As the demand
grows over time, a second pump (Pump 2) will be upgraded when required. The maximum day
demand and fire flow requirement issues are proposed to be solved by refurbishing or replacing
a fire pump (Pump 5) and installing another well (Well 3) to utilize the aquifer as underground
storage. Due to the upgrades associated with the pumping system, Helios noted that a new
standby generator would likely be required.

Additionally, Helios proposes completing a survey of pressure ratings at critical points in the
distribution system. Based on the results of the survey, pressure reducing valves may be
installed where the pressure is above 70 psi. Helios noted that the Industrial Park may not
require different pressure zones based on the elevation data, but an online booster station may
be added to increase pressures in conjunction with a bypass for fire flows.

Helios estimated that the capital expenditure to complete the above noted water system
upgrades in the next five years would be approximately $700,000. In addition to the cost
estimates provided for new infrastructure, Helios estimated the capital expenditures for the
existing water system rehabilitation would be $161,686.

2.2 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Water Storage Upgrades

Utilizing the aquifer to satisfy the future fire flow demands for the Township does not meet the
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) recommended guidelines.
Typicaily, additional capacity or surplus capacity of the aquifer can be used to supplement a
small deficiency in storage, not utilize the aquifer for the entire fire flow demand and/or storage.
An aquifer investigation would have to be completed to confirm if there is enough capacity to
even consider using the aquifer for fire flow and storage for the Drayton Water Supply System.
A Permit to Take Water (PTTW) and a long-term pumping test would aiso be required. This
method does not provide redundancy and therefore does not meet the standard of servicing for

the Township.
2.3 Wastewater System
2.31 Wastewater Collection and Pumping

Helios noted that there are concerns of infiltration in the wastewater collection system based on
the available flow data. Additionally, the pump capacity in the Drayton Sewage Pumping Station
(SPS) cannot meet the current peak hour flow.

Page 6 of 38



Manny Baron Page 3 of 11

March 19, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

A thorough investigation and rehabilitation is proposed for the existing wastewater collection
network to reduce the flow at the SPS. This will include using a zoom camera at each manhole
to locate areas where further investigation by closed circuit television video (CCTV) is required.
Once the potential causes of infiliration are identified, Helios will implement remediation

techniques accordingly.

Once this is completed in the first two years, the pumping station’s increased capacity will be
reassessed to ensure the pumps are sized correctly. Helios indicated that a new standby
generator would likely be required at the Drayton SPS to accommodate the new pumps.

Helios estimated that the capital expenditure to complete the above noted wastewater pumping
system upgrades to meet the demands in the next five years would be approximately
$1,050,000.

2.3.2 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Upgrades to the Wastewater Collection and
Pumping

The proposed method of investigating and eliminating infiltration and inflow entering the
collection system does not address immediate or future capacity concerns at the existing

Drayton SPS.

2.3.3 Wastewater Treatment

Helios noted that the existing wastewater treatment system requires upgrades due to various
issues including nitrification in cold weather, storage capacity of the lagoons, and the existing
aeration system for the lagoons.

Based on the various wastewater treatment options reviewed in the Class Environmental
Assessment (EA) report, Helios recommended a Submerged Attached Growth Reactor (SAGR)
system to provide nitrification in cold climates. The SAGR system would use the two existing
lagoon cells following the storage cells to treat all effluent prior to discharge. The proposed
system would include recycling from the SAGR to storage Cells 3, 4A and 4B from May to
September, utilizing sidestream alum addition in the SAGR effluent storage cells, and replacing
diffusers in primary Cell 2.

Helios estimated that the capital expenditure to complete the above noted wastewater treatment
system upgrades to meet the demands in the next five years would be approximately
$3,500,000.

234 Sludge Removal

Helios indicated that the existing lagoons have not been de-sludged in over 30 years and a
significant storage volume is likely being taken up by sludge accumulation. Helios indicated a
study of the quantity and quality of the sludge in the older cells (Cells 1, 2, and 3) will be
required.

Once the assessment is completed, the sludge will be removed by vacuum trucks for disposal.
Helios noted that Geotube® sludge dewatering can be used for large quantities of sludge where
a flocculating agent is added prior to entering a dewatering tube. It was noted that sludge
removal will be more important moving forward to ensure Cells 1 and 2 are to prevent solids
from entering the SAGR beds.

Page 7 of 38



Manny Baron Page 4 of 11

March 19, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

Helios estimated that the capital expenditure to complete the sludge removal at the existing
lagoon to be $265,302.

2.3.5 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Wastewater Treatment Upgrades

The proposed SAGR system upgrade at the existing Drayton WWTP will adequately address
the wastewater treatment servicing requirements for the Township’s future demands.

3.0 Mapleton Water Resource Partners (MWRP)

MWRP provided alternative water and wastewater solutions than what was outlined in the RFP
for the Township of Mapleton. The proposed upgrades are summarized below.

3.1 Water System

MWRP recommended constructing a standpipe as the preferred water storage solution rather
than a water tower to supplement the existing water storage at the Drayton WTP. The
standpipe is proposed to start construction in 2020 and would have a volume of 2,781 m?® which
would be able to service the projected population in 2040. The standpipe would have an above-
ground valve building with space available to install an additional fire pump to service the

community beyond 20 years.

MWRP provided a cost estimate of approximately $4,109,000 to complete the above noted
water system upgrades.

3.2 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Water Storage Upgrades

MWRP's proposed standpipe and associated upgrades described above will adequately satisfy
the future water storage demands in the Township. It should be noted, however, that the
Township has already completed a Schedule B Municipal Class EA where Mayor, Council and
Public Consultation was completed where an elevated water storage option was selected as the
preferred water storage alternative. If this proposed alternative was to be completed an
amendment to the existing EA would be required.

3.3 Wastewater System

3.31 Wastewater Collection and Pumping

Based on the capacity of the existing Drayton SPS, MWRP noted they did not agree that a new
upstream pumping station would be the best option. It was noted the existing forcemain cannot
handle the projected flow rate based on the pipe’s pressure rating.

After considering various alternatives, MWRP recommended that the existing forcemain be
twinned immediately and the two existing pumps be replaced by three larger pumps with VFDs
to be able to handle the flows from the Drayton population untii 2041. In addition to the
forcemain and replacement of the pumps, MWRP indicated a new standby generator would be
required at the SPS.

MWRP also noted that the Township of Mapleton may prefer to convert the Moorefield
wastewater collection system from a low-pressure sewer system to a gravity sewer system.

Page 8 of 38



Manny Baron Page 5 of 11
March 18, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

MWRP also indicated they did not expect the Moorfield sewage pumping station to require
upgrades within the next 20 years. If the collection system will be maintained as a low-pressure
sewer system in the future, a large-scale servicing plan will be required prior to future
development. To convert to a gravity system, a more comprehensive study will be required.
MWRP suggested a new central SPS and a forcemain extension.

MWRP provided a cost estimate of approximately $3,457,900 to complete the above noted
wastewater upgrades.

3.3.2 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Upgrades to the Wastewater Collection and
Pumping

The proposed method of twinning the existing forcemain as well as upgrading the pumps in the
existing wet well will adequately address immediate and future capacity concerns at the existing

Drayton SPS.

3.3.3 Wastewater Treatment

While the existing lagoon system needs desludging and some minor upgrades, MWRP noted
that additional treatment capacity will not be required until approximately 2028 based on the
current flows and population growth rate.

MWRP indicated that a SAGR system is proposed rather than the moving bed biofilm reactor
(MBBR) proposed in the Ciass EA. Accounting for Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) removal in the
first two cells, MWRP believes the SAGR cells could be much smaller and projects the net
present value (NPV) of a SAGR system to be lower than an MBBR. MWRP proposes that the
SAGR system would be located in two newly constructed cells with provisions for a third cell to
be constructed long-term. Blowers would be added for the SAGR system and to improve the
existing aeration system, a new lift station would be constructed to replace the existing Filter

Feed Pump Station.

Due to the increased operating costs associated with the SAGR system, MWRP recommends
waiting for construction until the additional treatment is required. A cost estimate of
approximately $6,119,900 was provided to complete the upgrades.

3.34 Sludge Removal

MWRP recommended that approximately 26,350 m® of sludge and 659 metric tonnes of dry
solids be removed to increase retention time, improve aeration and improve the overall
treatment in the lagoons. MWRP also noted the Geotube ® system could be used for
dewatering. This would be completed with minor upgrades including additional piping and
valves to create a bypass for sampling in the winter as well as removing the alum mixer in the
filter building to increase capacity.

The sludge removal and other minor upgrades would be scheduled for 2020. It was estimated
this would cost approximately $1,146,600.

3.3.5 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Wastewater Treatment Upgrades

The proposed SAGR system upgrade at the existing Drayton WWTP will adequately address
the wastewater treatment servicing requirements for the Township’s future demands.

Page 9 of 38



Manny Baron Page 6 of 11

March 19, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

4.0 Ontario Utility Commission (OUC)

OUC proposed the infrastructure upgrades that were outlined in the RFP. It was noted that the
Moorefield gravity sewer and Alma water and wastewater servicing projects are speculative and
have a possibility of not proceeding during the lifetime of the agreement.

4.1 Water System

OUC indicated that the proposed water tower project would proceed in the next three years and
included an estimated cost of approximately $3,000,000.

The existing water pumping system in Drayton was reviewed and it was noted that the assets
are currently in good condition but may be approaching the end of their initial service life near
the end of the agreement. OUC may perform an assessment of the system to review
recommendations to extend the service life beyond hand-back of the system.

The Moorefield water system was also reviewed, and it was determined that there would likely
be no major capital expenses required. The only item noted was that the pressure tanks may

require replacement or reconditioning.

4.2 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Water Storage Upgrades

OUC’s proposed water tower and associated upgrades described above will adequately satisfy
the future water storage demands in the Township and is consistent with the preferred solution
in the Township's Schedule B Water Storage EA.

4.3 Wastewater System
4.3.1 Wastewater Collection and Pumping

After the evaluation of various options for the Drayton wastewater collection system, the
recommended option included constructing a new SPS on the north side of the Conestogo River
and connecting to the existing forcemain. OUC noted this project would also proceed in the
next three years, with a planned timeline to begin at the end of the first year. This project was
estimated to cost approximately $1,800,000.

Similar to the Moorefield water system, OUC noted that there are no significant capital
expenditures expected for the Moorefield sewage pumping facilities.

4.3.2 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Upgrades to the Wastewater Collection and
Pumping

The proposed upgrades consisting of constructing a new SPS at the north end of Drayton and
connecting to the existing forcemain as well as upgrading the pumps in the existing wet well will
adequately address immediate capacity concerns at the existing Drayton SPS. OUC did not
confirm that the future projected flows for the new SPS could be accommodated by the existing
forcemain. This will need to be confirmed as this will add a significant cost to their proposed
capital estimate.

Page 10 of 38



Manny Baron Page 7 of 11

March 19, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

4.3.3 Wastewater Treatment

Based on the existing wastewater treatment system, OUC indicated that the MBBR system is
recommended for the future as the technology was successfully shown to provide effective
treatment through the pilot project. This project is planned to proceed at the end of the fifth year

and OUC provided a cost estimate of $3,800,000.

434 Technical Feasibility of Proposed Wastewater Treatment Upgrades
The proposed MBBR system upgrade at the existing Drayton WWTP will adequately address

the wastewater treatment servicing requirements for the Township’s future demands. This
treatment option has already proven successful with a pilot project.

5.0 Bid Evaluation
An evaluation of the bids provided by Helios, MWRP, and QUC was compieted to review the

proposed water and wastewater technical servicing for the Township of Mapleton and is
summarized in Table 1.

Page 11 of 38



paiiajald 1SON pailajaid Ajjeied pailajald 1sea uofjenjeAy
[ ) 9 Q

"000°00€¥$
Alejewixoidde aqg 0} 1500
psjewisy "uoljelisiuiupe

Joelju02 pue uonoadsul sajewsy
UOHONJISUOD BpN|oUl Jou “2Injon.iseljul "2IN}oNISE LU [BISUBUL] UO Juswiwo)
$90p S0 ‘pajew)salapun pasodoud Joj ajeinooe pasodoud 10} ajeinooe
Ajay|| Jomo} Jo)em 10} S1S0D) e Algeuosesl Jjeadde s}json) e Ajgeuoseal Jjeadde s}s00) e
000°000°€$ 000'601'¥$ 20€'696$ S8jewis3 [ejoueul

"diysumo sy}
loj Buioinias Jo piepuess ay)
Joaw Ajolenbape jou ssog e

"Aouepunpal

"diysumo] sy ui spuewsp apinoid jou seog e
abeuojs Jayem ainny ‘'sauljsping

"dIysumo sy} ul spuewsp ay} Ajsies Ajojenbape [Ip dDIN 199W J0U SB0(T e Aunaisea [eatuyos |

abelo}s Jajem ainny ‘paiinbal " 8beloys punoibispun,
ay} Aysnes Ajgjenbape jIpy o | w3 Bugsixs 0} juswpuswy e paiinbai ay) Alddns
‘'salnssald Buluiejuiew ‘'sainssaid Buuiejuiew ues Jajinbe sy} sswnsse
yum jsisse pue abelo)s yum jsisse pue abelo)s pue afielo]s pajeal)

palinbal sy} spinoid Ay @ palinbal 8y} epinoud jIipA o | Jeuolippe apiaoid Jou seoq e
"SOA[BA

Buionpas ainssaud pue
uonie}s Buidwind Ja)sooq
JO uUoioNIISUODD jeuslod e

"a1njonJiselyul -
Bugsixe Jo uogeyiqeyay peJbdn
Aiddns pue sbelo)s pasodoud jo uonduasag
'siesh Qg 8y se Jajinbe azjjyy e
puoAaq as1nias 0} dwnd auy ‘SpueLwlsp Jssw
‘uojAelq ui 1o} jenuslod yum uojhelq 0} d1M uojAeiqg e sdwnd
19MO} J8)JEM JO UONONIISUOD e | Ul 3didpUE)S JO UOONIISUDD) o pUE ||[BM M3U JO UOIIPPY e
wid)sAg Jajepr — v
oN0 | JdYMIN | SoljoH |

Buioinlag sjemalsepn/1ajep pasodold ,SISppIg JO uoljenjeAs :} ajqel

0000°2£ZLSO00€E ON 103loid

020z ‘6L yolew

LL jo g ebed uoieg Auuepy

Page 12 of 38



. paliajaid }son * pasiajaid Ajjendeq O paliajaid ysea] uonenjeAg
"000°000'¥$
St UlBWS210) Mau
Buipnjou yoaloid aius Joy
1500 pajoadxs sjewixolddy sajew}sy

‘paJinbal aq

pInoMm yaiym d MWW 8y 0}
urewsolio} mau Bunonisuod
10} JUnoaoe Jou oOp S1S09)

"aInjonJiselyul
pssodold 10} a)einode
Aiqeuoseal jeadde S)S00) e

"SSI)IAIJO. |BIpawWal pue
Apnis pasodouid 1oj sjeinooe
Aiqeuoseal Jeadde s1509)

[eloueuld uo jusaiwo)

000'008't$

006°25¥°'€$

000'050°L$

sajewsy jeioueu;

'SdS uolAelq Bugsixs

8} Je sulaouol Ayjoedes
ainjny pue ajeipawiwl
ssalppe Ajolenbape jjipp
‘papaadxa jou

Si J 9INSUS 0} PaWIU0D 8q
0] spaau adid Bunsixa ay) jo
Bunel ainssaid ayy Jng ‘smoyy
jead ainyny sjpuey ued
uiewa2.o} Buysixa sawnssy

'SdS uojAeiq Bupsixe
3y} Je sulaouo02 Ajoeden
alnin} pue a)eipawwi
ssalppe Aj@lenbape [jIApf e
Spuewap alnn} adIAIes
0) pasnal ag ueo ||am
Jam Bugsixa ay} sawnssy

‘SdS uojieiq Bunsixs

}e sulaouod Ajoeded

ainjny Jo ajeipaLuwl
SSOIPPE JOU S80(] e

Ayngisead |eajuyos |

"JOAL O BPIS YHOU U0 SdS
uo)Ael MaU JO UOIONIISUO))

‘UIBLLISD10)
obemas Bupsixa Um]| o
'SdS uojheiq bunsixa

Je dwnd eljxa JO UOHIPPY e

"MOJjUl pue uoijeul Jo
$82.n0s Jiedal pue Ajjuapi
0} Apnis Jo uonaidwon e

sapelbdn
pasodold Jo uonduosaq

SWwa)sAg uo3oajjon — 19

Ewuw>w I9)emalsep — g

ano

dAMIN

soijeH

Page 13 of 38

0000°££Z1S000€ :©ON 109o.d

0202 ‘61 yosen

Ll jo 6 abed uoleg Auuepy



S9A

SaA

OoN

uoljelapisuon
10} papuUaWILLIOIDY

. paliajaid }So

J paliajald Ajjenied

‘ pallajaid Ajjeiued

uoinen|eay

"1S09 |ejided ay) ui papnjoul
JOU puB pPauUoISSILUWOD
Sl waysAs yggin aouo
palinoul aq jjim [BAOWSI
abpnys pue uoobej Buisixa
BujuoissIWWOooap 10} S)SO0D) e
'Js00 |eyideo 0} 000°000°L$
Ajsjewixoidde ppe pjnoo
Uoiym uonel)siuilupe 10e5juod
pue uopoadsul UoioPNIISUoD
Buipnjout sea) Bunssuibus
apnjoul jou Aew }sOO SIy| .
"alnjanuselyul
pasodoud 1o} ajeinooe
Ajgeuoseal Jeadde sjso) e

"8JnjonuIselju
pasodoud Joj a)einooe
Ajgeuoseal Jeadde sjs0) e

"000°000°9$ Aj@yewixoidde
8 pjnom jeaowas abpnjs
pue juswieal; Yioq Joy

18090 j03{0id pajewysa |ejo |
‘sapeJtbdn pasodoid

1o} moj Jeadde s3509

sejewisy
[EIOUBUIH UO JUSWIWOYD

'000°008'¢c$ ‘wajsAs
Juswieal| JalemalSepn Hagi

009'9%L'L$
;lenoway abpn|g Bunsixgy

006'61 1'9$ :waisAs
Jua wjeal | hmum>>®wwm>> I@(W

"20£'69Z$
‘lenoway abpn|g Bunsixg

'000°005°€$ ‘Wwayshg
jusuieal | J9)emalSep| HOVS

sajewnsy jeloueul

‘SpuBLUap
alniny s, diysumo| ayj
Jo} sjuswalinbal Bujoinias
juswieal) Jo}ema)Sem

ay) ssaippe Ajejenbape Iipy e

spuewap
ainjny s, diysumo | ay}

Joj sjuswaiinbal Buoiales
juswiesal) Jajemalsem

ay] ssaippe Ajolenbape jjipy .

‘'spuewap
ainny s, diysumo| ay)

Jloj syuswalinbal Buioines
Jjuswijesal} J9)emalsem

3y} ssalppe Ajolenbape A

Ayngisead [eoiuyoa |

‘wa)sAs Juswieal)
HGgIN JO UoIONIISUOD e

‘suoobej
Bunsixs uj fenowal abpnijg e
"S{|90 MBU OM] U1 LWIB)SAS
HOVS JO Uoonisuoy e

"suoobe|

Bunsixa ul jenowsal abpnjg
"S§j92 Buisixa oM} Ul WLIsAs
HOVS 40 uoloniisuoyp

. sapelbdn
pasodold jo uonduasag

walsAg Juaweal] — zg

N0

ddMIN

soljoH

L1 4o 01 abey

0000°££ZLS000€ :'ON 108{oid

020Z ‘61 Yolep
uoleg Auuepy

Page 14 of 38



Manny Baron Page 11 of 11

March 19, 2020
Project No.: 300051277.0000

6.0 Recommendation

The upgrades proposed by Helios do not meet the infrastructure requirements for the Township
to service the water and wastewater pumping station servicing needs for the next 20 years.

MWRP’s proposed upgrades will adequately satisfy the Township’s infrastructure requirements
for both the immediate and future demands. It should be noted that their proposed standpipe
alternative was not chosen as the preferred alternative in the Scheduie B Class EA the
Township completed where Township Council, Mayor, and public were consulted. The
estimated CAPEX of $20,500,000 is reasonable for their proposed upgrades.

OUC'’s proposed upgrades will adequately satisfy the Township’s infrastructure requirements for
both the immediate and future demands. Additional upgrades will be required in the future to
the existing forcemain from the Drayton SPS to the WWTP which were not accounted for. The

estimated CAPEX of $8,600,000 is reasonably low.

Burnside recommends that either MWRP or OUC be considered to complete the work on the
Township’s water and wastewater systems. Overall, both party’s soiutions will meet the
infrastructure needs for the Township’s immediate and future demands.

Yours truly,

R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited

 Jeff Paznar, P.Eng., EP
Project Engineer
JP:sd

Other than by the addressee, copying or distribution of this document, in whole or in part, is not permitted without the express
written consent of R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited.

200318_Baron_Tech Evaluation W-WW Bids
19/03/2020 11:35 AM

Page 15 of 38



Water & Wastewater
Service Review

Exploring internal financing for
required Water & Wastewater
Infrastructure & assessing
Opportunity Costs.

Tuesday July 14, 2020
Educational Session

Page 16 of 38



Agenda

1. Review the current Environmental plan

2. Review the Water & Wastewater
infrastructure needs

3. Review the 10-year Capital plan

4. Discuss inter-fund financing & the
Development Community’s contributions

5. Review the to impact to the tax base
6. Review the capital reserve funding levels

7. Review the impacts on the water & waste-
water rates

8. Discuss the Opportunity costs

Page 17 of Sg



t < The Current Environmental Plan

% plg Key Points

e Council approved a 10-year capital budget of $11,992,200
* Committed infrastructure spending within the next 5-years is 58,867,400

* The Budget assumed interfund borrowing from the Capital reserves of $6 million dollars
would be required for financing — 25 year loans @ 2.26%

1. 2020-52,000,000 to upgrade the pumping station
2. 2023 -52,500,000 to upgrade the wastewater capacity rating to 1300 m3/day
3. 2028 -51,500,000 to upgrade Drayton’s water pressure

* The Utility Rates would increase by 16.23% - effective April 15t 2020

Page 18 of 38
3



k Review the Water & Wastewater
infrastructure needs

aple:t;n

Based on the Technical Evaluation by R J Burnside & Associate for Water & Wastewater
infrastructure needs the proposed changes for the 10-year Capital Budget would be required.

Five Years $10,184,400 $10,595,000

Ten Years $13,992,200 $19,193,000

Twenty Years na $20,492,000

Page 19 of 38
il



Sapleton

The 10-year Capital plan

Project Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Ten Year Total
18025 Rate Study and Financial Plan 20,000 20,000 40,000
18026 Wastewater Capacity Increase to 1300m3/day - reactor 3,800,000 3,800,000
18062 Waterworks - Service Breaks Program 27,300 40,000 40,000 40,000 50,000 50,000 247300
18063 Contingency for - Drayton & Moorefield Water Mains & Facilities 88,100 53,500 30,000 37,500 34,500 33,000 22,500 22,500 27,500 52,500 401,600
18065 Water Tower 4,234,000 4,234,000
18068 Contingency for - Drayton & Moorefield Wastewater Mains & Facilities 146,500 38,500 91,300 13,300 ’ 31,300 13,300 17,500 117,000 48,500 33,500 550,700
18070 Storm water Infiltration, (I&) 55,000 55,000 80,000 80,000 50,000 320,000
18071 Sludge Removal 200,000 200,000
18073 Growth Projects, (special studies) 38,600 40,000 78,600
19001 Wastewater - Pumping Station and Forcemain 4,100,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 4,120,000

Environment Services 355500 4,287,000 4,360,300 110,800 70,800 126,300 3,925,000 269,500 301,000 186,000 13,992,200

Page 20 of 358



t ; The Revised Environmental Plan

% ple Key Points

* The Council approved a revised 10-year capital budget for $13,992,200

That committed infrastructure spending within the next 5-years be $10,184,400

That the revised Budget requires that interfund borrowing from the Capital reserves of
S4.7 million dollars be used financing & repaid by the ratepayers — 25 year loans @ 2.26%

1. 2022 -52,000,000 to upgrade the pumping station
2. 2026 -5$2,700,000 to upgrade the wastewater capacity rating to 1300 m3/day
The Utility Rates would increase by 16.23% - effective July 31t 2020

DC revenue of $3,474,118 is used for funding. A bridging loan of $1,700,000 from the
Capital reserves would be required until DC revenue can be collected. Staff assumed that
DC revenues will refund the capital reserve in full over a 8-year period. An interest rate of
2.26% would be charged (interest portion only paid by the ratepayers)

No Impact on the Township’s Debt Repayment Limit

Page 21 of 38
6



P

— Environmental Reserve Funds

Environment Services Discretionary Reserve Fund

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Opening Balance $2,576,781 $2,464,506  $1,525,310 $559,870 $535,612 $625,407 $701,103 $42,085 $47,548 $160,516
Revenues
Transfers from Operating $221,000 $368,284 $387,987 $261,184 $326,480 $359,128 $490,041 $588,049 $705,659 $811,508
Transfers from Capital Reserve $2,000,000 $2,700,000

F
Subtotal $2,797,781 $2,832,790  $3,913,297 $821,054 $862,092 $984,535 $3,891,144 $630,134 $753,207 $972,024
Expenditures
Debt Charges $38,420 $187,299 $179,472 $171,525 $163,454 $324,279 $313,515 $293,138 $274,242
Capital Expenditures $355,500 $1,282,815  $3,171,177 $110,800 $70,800 $126,300 $3,525,160 $269,500 $301,000 $186,000
Subtotal $355,500 $1,321,235  $3,358,476 $290,272 $242,325 $289,754 $3,849,439 $583,015 $594,138 $460,242
Subtotal $2,442,281 $1,511,555 $554,821 $530,782 $619,767 $694,781 $41,705 $47,119 $159,069 $511,783
Interest Allocation $22,225 $13,755 $5,049 $4,830 $5,640 $6,323 $380 $429 $1,448 $4,657
Closing Balance $2,464,506 $1,525,310 $559,870 $535,612 $625,407 $701,103 $42,085 $47,548 $160,516 $516,440

Page 22 of 38
7



Map

General Government
Protective Services
Transportation Services
Environment Services
Health Services
Recreation & Culture
Planning & Development

Subtotal

Capital Reserve

Protective Services Reserve
Cemetery Reserve

Current Revenue
Environment Service Reserve Fund
Gas Tax

Building Reserve Fund
Development Charges
Conditional Grants
Unconditional Grants
Debenture needs

Subtotal

——

Capital Expenditures

The 10-year Capital plan

2020 202 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
$136,600 $40,000 $10,000 $15,000 $25,000 $40,000 $5,000 $10,000 $22,000 $25,000 $328,600
$37,500 $44,000 $306,000 $4,000 $13,000 $815,000 $9,000 $6,000 $369,000 $13,000 $1,616,500
$3,344,500 $3,010,090 $3,272,060 $3,136,800 $3,515,000 $3,853,800 $3,660,700 $3,780,000 $2,710,800 $3,988,410 $34,272,160
$355,500 $4,287,000 $4,360,300 $110,800 $70,800 $126,300 $3,925,000 $269,500 $301,000 $186,000 $13,992,200
$0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000
$267,000 $135,000 $140,000 $160,000 $90,500 $120,000 $1,115,000 $655,000 $40,000 $20,000 $2,742,500
$0 $240,000 S0 $0 $0 S0 S0 $0 $0 S0 $240,000
$4,141,100 $7,756,090 $8,088,360 $3,426,600 $3,794,300 $4,955,100 $8,714,700 $4,720,500 $3,442,800 $4,232,410 $53,271,960
Funding Sources

($1,795,265) ($2,525,090)  ($1,788,355)  ($1,663,579)  ($1,982,279)  ($2,365,579)  ($3,532,319)  ($2,796,779)  ($1,124,579)  ($2,385,189) ($21,959,013)
($37,500) ($44,000) ($306,000) ($4,000) ($13,000) ($815,000) ($9,000) ($6,000) ($369,000) ($13,000) ($1,616,500)
S0 S0 SO SO ($80,000) S0 SO S0 S0 SO ($80,000)
($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($900,000) ($9,000,000)
($355,500) ($1,282,815)  ($3,171,177) ($110,800) ($70,800) ($126,300)  ($3,525,160) ($269,500) ($301,000) ($186,000) ($9,399,052)
($652,995) ($319,350) ($333,865) ($348,381) ($348,381) ($348,381) ($348,381) ($348,381) ($348,381) ($348,381) ($3,744,877)
$0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 ($2,284,995)  ($1,189,123) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,474,118)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($399,840) ($3,998,400)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

($4,141,100) ($7,756,090)  ($8,088,360)  ($3,426,600)  ($3,794,300)  ($4,955,100)  ($8,714,700)  ($4,720,500)  ($3,442,800)  ($4,232,410)

Fage 23 6758
8



—— Development Charge Funding

DC Background Study EPCOR

$7,841,984 $5,504,000 $3,474,118

e EPCOR assumes that the Development Community will contribute $5.5 million funding
26.86% of its total investment of $20,492,000
* EPCOR assumes that $902 thousand will be collected in the first five years of the term

* The Township’s wastewater capacity rating limits the building allocations to the
Development Community. Based on allocation the Development Communities contribution
is limited $3,474 million

* The Township’s DC collection in the first five years is assumed to be $767 thousand

Page 24 of 38
9



i}

SMapleton

Opening Balance
Revenues

Transfers in

Estimated DC Charges
Subtotal

Expenditures
Transfers out

Capital Expenditures
Subtotal

Interest Allocation

Closing Balance

DC Reserve Funds

Consolidated Development Charges (Reserve Funds)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

$774,300 $952,346 $791,006 $32,369 $316,893 $609,691 $910,951  $1,220,867  $2,169,685  $3,145,892
$1,700,000

$171,000 $414,989 $423,288 $431,754 $440,389 $449,197 $458,181  §1,097,393  $1,119,341  §$1,141,728
$945,300 $3,067,335  $1,214,294 $464,123 §757,282  $1,058,888 $1,369,132  §$2,318261  $3,289,027  $4,287,620
$147,525 $150,475 $153,485 $156,554 $159,685 $162,879 $403,213
$0 $2,284,995  $1,189,123 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$945,300 $782,340 $25,171 $316,599 $606,807 $905,403 $1,212578  §$2,158,575  §3,126,148  $3,884,407
$7,046 $8,666 $7,198 $295 $2,884 $5,548 $8,290 $11,110 $19,744 $28,628
$952,346 $791,006 $32,369 $316,893 $609,691 $910,951 $1,220,867  $2,169,685  $3,145892  §$3,913,035




AMapleton

DC Revenue Projection Factor rate increase 2% per Year
1 2 3
Roads 219,938 224336 228,823
Fire 1,599 1,631 1,663
Park 32066 32,708 33,362
Administration 13,861 14,138 14421
Wastewater services 95,724 97,639 99,591
Water services 51,801 52,837 53,893
Total 414,989 423,288 431,754
Environmental DC 147,525 150,475 153,485

4
233,400
1,697
34,029
14,710
101,583
54,971
440,389
156,554

5
238,068
1,731
34,709
15,004
103,615
56,071
449,197
159,685

DC Reserve Funds

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

242,829'r 558,381 569,549 580,940 592,558 604,409 616,498 4,909,727
1,765r 355 3636 3709 3,78 3859 393 32574
35,404'r 97,006 98,946 100,925 102943 105,002 107,102 814,203
15,304' 35229 35934 36652 37385 38133 38896 309,667
105,687'r 266,507 271,837 277,273 282,819 288475 294,245 2,284,995
57,192'r 136,706 139,440 142,229 145074 147,975 150,935 1,189,123
458,181 1,097,393 1,119,341 1,141,728 1,164,563 1,187,854 1,211,611 9,540,289
162,879 403,213 411,277 419,502 427,892 436,450 445,179 3,474,118



Anticipated Tax Revenues from new Assessment

Building Type Increase sq ft Number of Units
Single Family Unit 296
Semi 38
Multiples 38
Apt Units 373
Non Res (sq ft) 91,960

cva
520,000
345,000
276,000
314,000
2,175

Impact on

Assessment Growth

ASSESSMENT GROWTH
153,920,000
13,110,000
10,488,000
117,122,000
200,013,000

Total Growth
Average per year

Municiple tax at
current Tax Rate

0.476387%
0.476387%
0.905135%
0.905135%
0.00710293

This represents a 40% increase to the tax base over a 12-year period

vrnuvrnn

v n

733,255
62,454
94,931

1,060,112

1,420,678

3,371,430
280,953



Aaple

Opening Balance

Revenues
Transfer from Operating
Recovery from DC

Recovery from Envir Reserve Fund

Capital Reserve

Capital Reserves

Subtotal

Expenditures
Transfers

Capital Expenditures

Subtotal

Closing Balance

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
$9,262,672 $9,957,321 $8,488,224 $7,811,383 $9,461,266  $10,847,181  $11,905,659 $9,416,648  $10,518,667  $13,446,983
$2,489,914 $2,717,573 $2,924,215 $2,986,465 $3,046,194 $3,107,118 $3,262,474 $3,425,598 $3,596,878 $3,776,722

S0 S0 S0 $147,525 $150,475 $153,485 $156,554 $159,685 $162,879 $403,213

$0 $38,420 $187,299 $179,472 $171,525 $163,454 $324,279 $313,515 $293,138 $274,242

$11,752,586 $12,713,314  $11,599,738  $11,124,845  $12,829,460  $14,271,238  $15,648,967  $13,315446  $14,571,562  $17,901,158
$1,700,000 $2,000,000 $2,700,000

$1,795,265 $2,525,090 $1,788,355 $1,663,579 $1,982,279 $2,365,579 $3,532,319 $2,796,779 $1,124,579 $2,385,189

$1,795,265 $4,225,090 $3,788,355 $1,663,579 $1,982,279 $2,365,579 $6,232,319 $2,796,779 $1,124,579 $2,385,189

$9,957,321 $8,488,224 $7,811,383 $9,461,266  $10,847,181  $11,905,659 $9,416,648  $10,518,667  $13,446,983  $15,515,969

Page 28 of 38



-
% plemn Capital Reserves

Reserve Funds Available

$18,000,000
$16,000,000
$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000

$8,000,000 g

$6,000,000 J\/_
$4,000,000
$2,000,000

SO

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

= Reserves Closing Balance = Reserves Closing Balance Revised



$3,500

$3,000
$2,500
$2,000
$1,500
$1,000

$500

S0

Water & Wastewater
Rate Revenue Comparison

Revenue Forecasts

7 g 9

—Epcor

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Mapleton



apleton

EPCOR Sources & Uses of Cash



yl/@plef—t?n

54,000
$3,500
53,000
$2,500
52,000
$1,500
51,000

$500

S0

Water & Wastewater
Rate Revenue Comparison

Revenue Forecasts

&} 7 8

Epcor baseline

=]

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Epcor

Mapleton



$12,000

$10,000
$8,000
$6,000
$4,000
$2,000

SO

$6,400

Mapleton

Water & Wastewater
Opportunity Cost Comparison
(based on todays dollars)

Cost Comparison

$8 393 59,739

EPCOR Baseline Revised EPCOR rates (DC
funding shortfall)



Aapleton

$18,000
$16,000
$14,000
$12,000
$10,000
$8,000
$6,000
$4,000
$2,000

$0

$6,400

Mapleton

Water & Wastewater
Opportunity Cost Comparison
(based on todays dollars)

Cost Comparison

$16,751
$9,739
$8,393
EPCOR Baseline Revised EPCOR rates (DC funding EPCOR with Handback
shortfall)



— Internal Fund Financing

Rate supported 54,118,082
DC Funding $3,474,118
Inter- Funds from capital reserves $6,400,000

Total $13,992,200

* The ratepayers and the development community will refund the Capital
Reserves with interest

* Inter fund loan — interest earned & returned to the capital reserves
$1,713,792

* No Impact on the Township’s Debt Repayment Limit



Z%ple Conclusion

The Option is to either set aside $6.4 million from the Capital Reserve and
use these funds a source for infrastructure financing

Or
Accept the Opportunity Cost of the EPCOR investment as measured in its Present Value
Between $8.3 - $9.7 million
The Opportunity Cost of the EPCOR investment is $2 to $3 million more expensive than

using Capital Reserve funds as source for internal financing.

The EPCOR Investment as a Financing Option would not be recommended



Question



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLETON
BY-LAW NUMBER 2020-051
Being a by-law to confirm all actions and

proceedings of the Council of the
Corporation of the Township of Mapleton

WHEREAS Section 5 of the Municipal Act, S.0. 2001 c. 25 (hereinafter called “the Act”)

provides that the powers of a Municipal Corporation shall be exercised by its Council;

AND WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the Act states, a municipal power, including a

municipality’s capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised

by by-law, unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Mapleton enacts

as follows:

1.

All actions and proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of
Mapleton taken at its meetings held on Thursday, July 30, 2020, except those
taken specifically by By-law and those required by law to be done by Resolution
only are hereby sanctioned, confirmed and adopted as though they were set out

herein.

The Mayor, or in his absence, the Presiding Officer and the Clerk, or in his/her
absence, the Deputy Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to do all things

necessary to give effect to the foregoing.

The Mayor, or in his absence, the Presiding Officer and the Clerk, or in his/her
absence, the Deputy Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to execute all
documents required by law to be executed by them as may be necessary in order
to implement the foregoing and the Clerk, or in his/her absence, the Deputy Clerk,
is hereby authorized and directed to affix the seal of the Corporation to any such

documents.

READ a first, second and third time on Thursday, July 30, 2020.

Mayor Gregg Davidson

Clerk Barb Schellenberger

Page 38 of 38



	0.00 Agenda Cover Sheet
	3.1 CL2020-12 Mapleton Water Wastewater RFP
	4. BL2020-051 Confirmatory



